FILED ON: 1/11/2009

## **SENATE . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . No. 1575**

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Mr. Brewer

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the passage of the accompanying bill:

An Act designating the East Brookfield District Courthouse as the Francis H. George Courthouse.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:
Mr. Brewer	Worcester, Hampden, Hampshire and Franklin
Anne M. Gobi	5th Worcester

## The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

In	the	Year	Two	Thousand	and	Nine

AN ACT DESIGNATING THE EAST BROOKFIELD DISTRICT COURTHOUSE AS THE FRANCIS H. GEORGE COURTHOUSE.

Whereas, The deferred operation for this act would tend to defeat its purpose, which is forthwith to designate the East Brookfield District Courthouse as the Francis H. George Courthouse, therefore it is hereby declared to be an emergency law, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public convenience.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION 1. The East Brookfield district courthouse shall be designated and known as the
- 2 Francis H. George Courthouse, in honor of the late Honorable Francis H. George for his many
- 3 contributions to the judiciary, the bar and the town of East Brookfield. The division of capital
- 4 asset management and maintenance shall erect suitable markers bearing the designation in
- 5 compliance with the standards of the division.